2. For the purposes of securing the repayment of the sum due under the loan the Village Health Commission is hereby authorized, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, to mortgage to the Lender all the fees, charges and rates now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Village Health Commission under the provisions of the Public Health (Villages) Law.

Ordered this 28th day of June, 1955.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

G. P. CASSELS,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

G. P. CASSELS,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.P. 1266/50/8.)

No. 396.

THE POST OFFICE LAW. CAP. 281 AND LAW 44 OF 1953.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2763

MADE UNDER SECTION 7.

Cap. 281 44 of 1953 In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 7 of the Post Office Law, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to order that the Post Office (Merchant Navy Airgraph Rate of Postage) Order, 1942, be revoked and it is hereby revoked.

Ordered this 29th day of June, 1955.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

(M.P. 10110/55.)

No. 397.

THE AIR TRANSPORT (LICENSING OF AIR SERVICES) REGULATIONS, 1948 TO 1953.

Appointment made under Regulation 5 (6) (a).

In exercise of the powers vested in him by regulation 5 (6) (a) of the Air Transport (Licensing of Air Services) Regulations, 1948 to 1953, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to appoint as from the 25th day of June, 1955, Mr. Omiros Georghiou Loizides to be the Secretary to the Licensing Authority for the purposes of the said Regulations in the place of Mr. Derek Kent Forsdyke.

2. The Notification published under No. 475 in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of the 24th September, 1953, is hereby cancelled.

Made this 25th day of June, 1955.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

J. W. SYKES, Acting Colonial Secretary.

(M.P. 10205/55.)

No. 3 : 9.7.1942.